GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 63
ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 13™ DECEMBER, 2022

USE OF CSR FUNDS FOR SUPPORTING TERTIARY EDUCATION SECTOR

QUESTION
*63. SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:

Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds can be used to meaningfully support the tertiary education sector in different ways, if so, the details thereof;,

(b) whether any measures have been taken by Government in this regard, if so, the details thereof’

(¢) whether Government has taken any steps to create a robust mechanism to connect CSR
Department of corporate companies to Members of Parliament, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether Government has any proposal to introduce a minimal CSR fund target for every constituency, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 63 FOR 13" DECEMBER. 2022 REGARDING USE OF CSR
FUNDS FOR SUPPORTING TERTIARY EDUCATION SECTOR

(a) & (b): The broad framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been provided under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy)
Rules, 2014. Schedule VII of the Act indicates the eligible list of activities that can be undertaken by the companies as CSR. The Ministry vide General Circular no. 21/2014 dated 18th June, 2014 and no.
14/2021 dated 25th August, 2021 had clarified that items mentioned in Schedule VII are broad based and can be interpreted liberally. Item no. (i1) of Schedule VII, inter alia, covers “education, special education and vocational skills™ as eligible CSR activities. Accordingly, ‘tertiary education” 1s an eligible CSR activity under item no. (i1) of Schedule VIL

The CSR framework is disclosure based and CSR mandated companies are required to file details of CSR activities annually in the MCAZ21 registry. All data related to CSR filed by companies in MCA21

registry is available in public domain and can be accessed at www.csr.gov.in. On the basis of the filings made by the companies inthe MCAZ21 registry, the CSR spent by all the companies in education, special education and vocational skills during last three Financial Years (FY) 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21

respectively are given below:

CSR Expenditure in education, special education and vocational skill sector
{ In Rs. Crore)
Development Sector FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21
Education 6,102.18 T173.85 6,607.64
Special Education 186.13 196.88 207.61
Vocational Skills 798.36 1,181.13 640.43
Grand Total 7,086.67 8,553.87 7.455.68

(Data up to 30.09.2022) [Source: National CSR Data Portal]|

(¢): Under the Act, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the company is empowered to plan, decide, execute and monitor the CSR activities based on the recommendations of its CSR Committee. The CSR mandated companies can undertake any of the activities mentioned in Schedule VII subject to fulfillment of provisions as contained in the Act and Companies (CSR Policy) Rules,

2014. The Government does not issue any direction in this regard.

(d): No such proposal 1s under consideration of the Ministry.
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SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, CSR is mandatory, not an obligation or charity. ...(Interruptions)... The information regarding CSR spending by companies is insufficient and difficult for a person to access. ...(Interruptions)... The Department-Related Parliamentary Standing Committee on Finance has recommended that a third-party audit of CSR spending may be carried out to bring about transparency in CSR disclosures and accountability of companies in their CSR spending. ...(Interruptions )...

My specific question to the hon. Minister is: Does the Government have any plans to form an exclusive monitoring Committee comprising MPs from both Houses to bring out transparency in CSR disclosures and accountability of companies in their CSR spending? ...(Interruptions )...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Girirajan, you have put your guestion.
...(Interruptions ). ..

RAO INDERJIT SINGH: The GCSR policy is a Board-driven exercise.
...(/m‘erru,ofions)...The Board decides what to do with regard to monitoring and execution. ...(Interruptions)... And, companies are creating wealth for the nation.
...(/m‘erru,oﬁons)...So, there is nothing that is mandatory from the side of the Government. ...(/nferru,oﬁons)... The Board of company has been empowered to take a decision on all activities that are covered under the CSR. ...(Interruptions)...
And, these activities are mentioned under Schedule-VII. ... (Interruptions ...

Secondly, Members of Parliament can be associated by any company which desires to do so. But, if a company does not want to do so, it is up to them. We have not made it mandatory for company to invite Members of Parliament to whatever CSR activities they are doing. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN: Sir, tertiary education, including the vocational training, is very important and the need of the hour is to generate skilled persons to the expectations of companies. So, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the
Government have any plans to make it mandatory for companies to spend 50 per cent of CSR spending on imparting skill training.

Further, | would also like to know whether the Government has any robust
mechanism to monitor the contribution of CSR funds by companies, to punish companies those who do not actively contribute, amount of fine imposed and the action taken on such erring companies.
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RAO INDERJIT SINGH: Sir, Schedule-VIl, Item No. 2 of the Companies Act covers, inter alia, education, special education and vocational skills. So, the reply to the hon.
Member’'s question is ‘yves’ CSR activities do cater to vocational activities and vocational education. Now, over the last three years, the maximum amount of CSR, which has been spent by companies, has been on education. In 2018-19, it was Rs.
6,102 crores; in 2019-20, it was Rs. 7,175 crores; and in 2020-21, it was Rs. 6,607
crores. On vocational skills itself, in 2018-19, the spending was Rs. 798 crores; in 2019-20, it was Rs. 1,181 crores; and, in 2020-21, it was Rs. 640 crores. So,
spending is there every year even on vocational education. Like | said in the earlier
answer, the Government, however, does not make it mandatory for any company to spend only on this or that particular CSR activity.
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DR. V. SIVADASAN: Sir, the State Governments are spending a major share of their funds in social activities. After the implementation of GST, the State Governments are facing huge financial crisis. Here, my point is that the Government has given permission to the public sector companies and the corporates to contribute their CSR Fund to the PM CARES Fund. My guestion is: Why is the Union Government not ready to give permission to public sector companies and the corporate companies to contribute their CSR Fund to the CMDRF? This is a very great injustice. So, | want to
have a reply from the Minister. ... (Interruptions )..
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FO AT 9 : TR, TAAU] B Al SIS0 ... (SaEm).. ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. ..(Interruptions).. | have already called the
Minister of Defence. ...(Interruptions).. HT=I &I /A1 Sil| ...(FAYH).... AT
R 1 ST, Y 37U T 2| ... (AIHT).....
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